
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 29 May 2020 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 June 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89660257808?pwd=a08xWGo5T2ZwT0Jpa2FONCs1Z2ZMZz0
9 

 
Meeting ID: 896 6025 7808 Password: 984794 

 
One tap mobile 
+441314601196,,89660257808#,,1#,984794# United Kingdom 
+442030512874,,89660257808#,,1#,984794# United Kingdom 

 
Dial by your location 

        +44 131 460 1196 United Kingdom 
        +44 203 051 2874 United Kingdom 

Meeting ID: 896 6025 7808  Password: 984794 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Barnby 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89660257808?pwd=a08xWGo5T2ZwT0Jpa2FONCs1Z2ZMZz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89660257808?pwd=a08xWGo5T2ZwT0Jpa2FONCs1Z2ZMZz09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Land North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton 

(P/2019/0281) 
(Pages 6 - 51) 

 Outline application: Development of up to 100 dwellings, including 
affordable and market housing.  Associated landscaping, open 
space, drainage and highways infrastructure at Land North of 
Totnes Road together with new access onto Totnes Road. 
 

5.   1 Seaton Close, Torquay, TQ1 3UH (P/2020/0228) (Pages 52 - 60) 
 Single storey extension to the north east (side) elevation and the 

extension of the existing balcony along the south east (front) 
elevation together with changes to fenestration. 
 

6.   Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay 
(P/2019/1274) 

(Pages 61 - 84) 

 Conversion and refurbishment of mansion to form 5 apartments. 
Removal of redundant leisure complex and construction of 11 new 
houses within grounds. Conversion and refurbishment of 14 existing 



(3) 

curtilage apartments to form 4 houses, and construction of 8 radial 
garages and 2 detached garages to replace surface parking. 
 

7.   Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road,  (P/2019/1262) (Pages 85 - 97) 
 Listed building consent for conversion and refurbishment of 

mansion to form 5 apartments. Removal of redundant leisure 
complex and construction of 11 new houses within grounds. 
Conversion and refurbishment of 14 existing curtilage apartments to 
form 4 houses, and construction of 8 radial garages and 2 detached 
garages to replace surface parking. 
 

8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

   
 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
Joining a meeting 
 
Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 
instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants.  
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

 Speaking at a Meeting 
 
If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn 
to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 
Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers – things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video:  
 

 Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 

Application Site Address Land North Of Totnes Road, 
Collaton St Mary  
Paignton 

Proposal Outline application: Development of up to 100 
dwellings, including affordable and market housing. 
Associated landscaping, open space, drainage and 
highways infrastructure at Land North of Totnes 
Road together with new access onto Totnes Road. 

Application Number  P/2019/0281 

Applicant Bloor Homes (South West) Ltd 

Agent Boyer Planning  

Date Application Valid 08.04.2019 

Decision Due date 08.07.2019 

Extension of Time Date 20.02.2020 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to planning conditions as outlined 
within the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency and; the 
completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure 
Affordable Housing and other identified obligations, 
to include the provisions outlined within the report. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 
 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

Location Plan   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Site Details 

 
Description 
 
The application site sits to the north of the Totnes Road (A385) and encompasses 
approximately 18 hectares of what is largely fields, but includes an element of 
previously developed (brownfield) land of approximately 1 hectare that holds two 
existing buildings and areas of hardstand.  The field system within the site boundary 
is broken down into 9 fields of varying size.  The western part of the site sits behind 
residential properties along Totnes Road, where 5 fields rise to north towards a hedge 
and tree lined hilltop.  Although largely contained behind the existing frontage 
development there is a section of the site that fronts directly onto the Totnes Road, 
comprises a hedge-lined frontage of approximately 64 metres forming a gap between 
existing residential plots.  There is also an access to the existing developed area within 
the site further east, close to the brow of the hill and the junction with Borough Road.  
The eastern part of the site (comprising the remaining 4 fields) lies to the north of 
Borough Park Road, a residential cul-de-sac, culminating to the east where it borders 
Kings Ash Road.  The topography within the eastern part of the site rises from east to 
west towards the aforementioned hilltop.   
 
Local Character & Services 
 
The existing field system is largely laid to pastu
[...]
should be approved without delay.  In the absence of 
material considerations that weigh sufficiently against the proposal the Officer 
recommendation is one of approval, subject to suitable conditions and S106 Legal 
Agreement.  

Page 41



 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to 

the Assistant Director of Planning; 
2.  The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms 

above, in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers. 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible for  
Planning, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 
 
Conditions 

 
Standard time condition: 
That in the case of any reserved matter, an application for approval must be made not 
later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission; and 
 
That the development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
two years from the date of the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of 
approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 
1. Reserved Matters condition 
An application for the following reserved matters shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for its approval in writing: 
 
(i) layout, 
(ii) scale, 
(iii) appearance; and 
(iv) landscaping. 
 
The details of the reserved matters shall be consistent with the details submitted and 
approved pursuant to the outline consent.   
 
Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority 
in writing before any development is co
[...]
he Local Planning Authority is obtained.  

 
Reason: To protect the appearance of the area, to prevent the increased risk of 

flooding elsewhere and in the interests of amenity. 

 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS2 – Future Growth Areas 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 – Green infrastructure  
SS10 – Conservation and the historic environment  

Page 49



SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SDP3 – Paignton North and Western Area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
 
PNP1 – Area Wide 
PNP1(a) – Rural Character Area 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles  
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1(f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) – Surface water 
PNP19 – Safeguarding the open countryside 
PNP24 – Collaton St Mary Village 
 

Page 50



 

Application Site Address 1 Seaton Close, Torquay, TQ1 3UH 

Proposal Single storey extension to the north east (side) elevation 
and the extension of the existing balcony along the south 
east (front) elevation together with changes to 
fenestration. 

Application Number  P/2020/0228 

Applicant Mr D'Aprano 

Agent PMR Architecture 

Date Application Valid 06/03/20 

Decision Due date 01/05/20 

Extension of Time Date n/a 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to no new material planning 
considerations being raised within the remaining 
consultation period and planning conditions as outlined 
within the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
& Climate Emergenc
[...]
ea, or local amenity; and would provide acceptable arrangements in relation 
to access and parking, flood risk, and ecology. The proposed development is therefore 
considered acceptable, having regard to the Development Plan, and all other material 
considerations. 
 
Officer Recommendation 
That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below and subject 
also to no new material planning considerations being raised within the remaining 
consultation period. The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning. 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
Conditions 

 
1. Notwithstanding any details shown on the approved plans the extension hereby approved 

and any other alterations to the dwelling hereby approved shall be clad in materials matching 
those of the host dwelling, and shall be retained as such for the life of the development. 
   
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Adopted 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 

2. In accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment received, surface water drainage 
shall be provided by means of soakaways within the site which shall comply with the 
requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 40% for 
climate change unless an alternative means of surface water drainage is submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and in order 
to accord with saved Policy ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and the 
guidance contained in the NPPF. 
 

3. The development shall be carried in strict accordance with the recommendations set out in 
the bat and nesting bird survey dated 27/02/20 (Plan reference P2020-0228-03, received 
28/02/20).   
 
Reason: To prevent harm to protected species in accordance with policy NC1 of the New 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 

Page 58



TA3 - Parking requirements 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
NC1 – Biodiversity and geodiversity 
TH9 – Parking facilities 
TH8 – Established architecture 
TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity 

Page 59



 

Application Site Address Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay 

Proposal Conversion and refurbishment of mansion to form 5 
apartments. Removal of redundant leisure complex 
and construction of 11 new houses within grounds. 
Conversion and refurbishment of 14 existing 
curtilage apartments to form 4 houses, and 
construction of 8 radial garages and 2 detached 
garages to replace surface parking. 

Application Number  P/2019/1274 

Applicant Ascena Developments Limited 

Agent Mr Charles Uzzell 

Date Application Valid 03.12.2019 

Decision Due date  03.03.2020 

Extension of Time Date 18.06.2020 

Recommendation  Approval 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Planning Application  
 

Planning Case Officer Mr. Alexis Moran 

 

SITE PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Details 

Bishops Court, a former hotel and Grade II listed building stands in a spacious plot 
with a vehicular access from Lower Warberry Road.  It was formerly known as 
'Normount' and was built in 1844.  

Page 60

Agenda Item 6



 
The villa has been subject to a number of alterations and extensions over the years 
in order to provide additional holiday accommodation in the hotels heyday, which did 
compromise its architectural integrity.  
 
The site is bound to the north by Middle Warberry Road, to the east by The 
Warberries Nursing Home and to the west by a block of flats known as 'Sorrento'.  
The site slopes down from the north to the south.  The main villa is grade II listed, as 
is the neighbouring nursing home; the pavilion at the east 
[...]


Human Rights Act - The development has been assessed against the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of 
the Act itself. This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European 
Convention on Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has 
been given to the applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which 
have been balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as 
expressed through third party interests / the Development Plan and Central 
Government Guidance. 
 
Equalities Act - In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and 
Section 149. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected 
characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 

Local Finance Considerations  

Affordable Housing S.106 Agreement  
With regards to affordable housing, Policy H2 (Affordable housing) states that the 
affordable housing requirement for a scheme of 20 plus dwellings on brownfield land 
is 20%. The applicant has submitted an Independent Viability Assessment which has 
been independently reviewed and confirmation has been received that the scheme is 
unlikely to be viable if affordable housing was provided. In accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing SPD, and 
in light of uncertainties pertaining to build costs and values, a s.106 agreement will be 
required to ensure that the viability of the scheme is reviewed and a contribution 
towards affordable housing is paid if the scheme turns out to be more profitable than 
originally anticipated 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy 

Page 76



The residential aspect of the site is situated in Charging Zone 2 in the Council's CIL 

Charging Schedule; this means that all new floorspace will be charged at a rate of 

£70/sqm. An informative can be imposed, should consent be granted, to explain the 

applicant's/developer's/landowner's obligations under the CIL Regulations 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The site is a stalled brownfield housing site and the development provides a secure 
future for the currently neglected Grade II Listed Building on the site.  
 
The proposed units comfortably meet the internal size standards set out in the Local 
Plan and provide suitable amenity space and car parking without causing significant 
harm to the Listed Building or wider conservation area. The development is considered 
to result in less than substantial harm to the Listed Building with a public benefit 
through the re-use of said Listed Building and the provision of much needed additional 
housing.  
 
The proposals are considered to be in accordance with the provisions of the 
Development Plan.   
 
The Officer recommendation is one of conditional approval. The proposal is ultimately 
considered a good use of an identified site that would provide much needed housing 
to help meet local need. 
 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport; 
 
A s.106 agreement to ensure that the viability of the scheme is reviewed and a 
contribution towards affordable housing is paid if the scheme turns out to be more 
profitable than originally anticipated and to rescind application P/2012/1001; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport, including the addition o
[...]
ry Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order 

revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no enlargements, 

improvements or other alteration shall take place to the dwellings hereby approved 

within the application site, and no outbuildings or other means of enclosures shall be 

erected within the garden areas of these dwelling houses, unless permission under 

the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 has first been sought and 

obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: In interests of visual and local amenity and in accordance with Policies DE1 

DE3, SS10 & HE1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Relevant Policies 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 
W2 - Waste audit for major and significant waste generating developments 
W3 - Existing waste management facilities in Torbay 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 – Parking requirements  
ES1 - Energy 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
H2 - Affordable Housing 
DE1 – Design  
DE3 - Development Amenity 
HE1 – Listed Buildings 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

ER1 - Flood Risk 

ER2 - Water Management 

Page 82



TH8 - Established architecture 

TH9 - Parking facilities 

TH10 - Protection of the historic built environment 

TS1 – Sustainable Development 

TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 

 

Page 83



 

Application Site Address Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay 

Proposal Listed building consent for conversion and 
refurbishment of mansion to form 5 apartments. 
Removal of redundant leisure complex and 
construction of 11 new houses within grounds. 
Conversion and refurbishment of 14 existing 
curtilage apartments to form 4 houses, and 
construction of 8 radial garages and 2 detached 
garages to replace surface parking. 

Application Number  P/2019/1262 

Applicant Ascena Developments Limited 

Agent Mr Charles Uzzell 

Date Application Valid 03.12.2019 

Decision Due date  03.03.2020 

Extension of Time Date 18.06.2020 

Recommendation  Approval 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Planning Application  
 

Planning Case Officer Mr. Alexis Moran 

SITE PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Details 

Bishops Court, a former hotel and Grade II listed building stands in a spacious plot 

with a vehicular access from Lower Warberry Road.  It was formerly known as 

'Normount' and was built in 1844.  

Page 84

Agenda Item 7



 
The villa has been subject to a number of alterations and extensions over the years 
in order to provide additional holiday accommodation in the hotels heyday, which did 
compromise its architectural integrity.  
 
The site is bound to the north by Middle Warberry Road, to the east by The 
Warberries Nursing Home and to the west by a block of flats known as 'Sorrento'.  
The site slopes down from the north to the south.  The main villa is grade II listed, as 
is the neighbouring nursing home; the pavilion at the east of the site is also 
separately grade II listed as is the entrance gate and piers.  
 
The major part of the garden to the villa, which lies to the east of the site, was 
previously occupied by two additional terraces of holiday accommodation running 
east-west across the site and built into the slope. The lower terrace has been partly 
demolished in recent years.   
 

The site is within the Warberries Conservation Area.  The Conservation Area 
Appraisal identifies the main villa as an important building with an unspoilt frontage.  
The view south from the rear of the villa is identified as important wi
[...]
e 
Development Plan.   
 
The Officer recommendation is one of conditional approval. The proposal is ultimately 
considered a good use of an identified site that would provide much needed housing 
to help meet local need. 
 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Transport; 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 
 
Conditions  

1. Materials  

Prior to the commencement of any development other than demolition, a full external 
material schedule to include details of colour, form and texture, rainwater goods, 
ducting, flues, ventilation extraction and meter boxes.  Where requested by the Local 
Planning Authority samples of materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces of the development hereby permitted, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable form of development in the interests of the character 
and appearance of the area in accordance with policies DE1, SS10 & HE1 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and policy TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

2. Schedule of works  

The conservation repair works to the Grade II Listed Building shall be completed in 

accordance with the approved schedule of works and shall be retained as such at all 

times thereafter.  

 

Reason: in order to preserve the heritage asset in a manner appropriate to its 

significance and in order to comply with Policies SS10 & HE1 of the Torbay Local Plan 

2012-2030. 

 

3. Windows and doors 

Prior to the installation of new windows and doors, the following shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

 

- Sections at a scale of 1:1 and elevations at a scale of 1:10, of all new windows and 

doors 

Page 95



- Reveal sections, drawn to a scale of 1:1-1:10 

- Sill sections, drawn to a scale of 1:1-1:10  

  

The development shall then proceed in full accordance with the approved details and 

shall be retained as such thereafter. 

 

Reason: To ensure an acceptable form of development in the interests of the character 

and appearance of the Listed Building in accordance with Policy HE1 of the Torbay 

Local Plan and TH10 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

Relevant Policies 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 
W2 - Waste audit for major and significant waste generating developments 
W3 - Existing waste management facilities in Torbay 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 – Parking requirements  
ES1 - Energy 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
H2 - Affordable Housing 
DE1 – Design  
DE3 - Development Amenity 
HE1 – Listed Buildings 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

ER1 - Flood Risk 

ER2 - Water Management 

TH8 - Established architecture 

TH9 - Parking facilities 

TH10 - Protection of the historic built environment 

TS1 – Sustainable Development 

TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 

 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	4 Land North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (P/2019/0281)
	5 1 Seaton Close, Torquay, TQ1 3UH (P/2020/0228)
	6 Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay (P/2019/1274)
	7 Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road,  (P/2019/1262)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

8 June 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Jacqueline Thomas and 
Barnby 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Morey, Bye, Foster, Kavanagh, Kennedy, David Thomas 

and John Thomas) 
 

 
82. Land North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (P/2019/0281)  

 
The Committee considered an outline application for the development of up to 100 
dwellings, including affordable and market housing. Associated landscaping, open 
space, drainage and highways infrastructure at Land North of Totnes Road 
together with new access onto Totnes Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  The Case Officer reported that additional representations had been 
received since the publication of the agenda, raising no new material planning 
considerations except in respect of drainage. An amended drainage plan had been 
submitted in response to the drainage comments raised.  At the meeting the 
Chairman exercised his discretion and agreed to increase the time for oral 
representations.  Roger Bristow and Catherine Fritz addressed the Committee 
against the application and Elliot Jones addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors John Thomas and Kavanagh 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred in order for Members to undertake a site visit to 
view the location of the proposed new access and pedestrian crossing and to 
enable officers to provide additional information and clarification with respect to the 
Road Safety Audit. 
 

83. 1 Seaton Close, Torquay, TQ1 3UH (P/2020/0228)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey extension to the north 
east (side) elevation and the extension of the existing balcony along the south east 
(front) elevation together with changes to fenestration. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 8 June 2020 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  The Case Officer reported that additional representations had been 
received since the publication of the agenda, raising no new material planning 
considerations. The Case officer also reminded Members that the consultation 
period for the revised plans had not yet ended.  At the meeting Alex D’Aprano 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions detailed in the submitted report and subject 
also to no new material planning considerations being raised within the remaining 
consultation period. The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further 
material considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning. Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
 
 

84. Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road, Torquay (P/2019/1274)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion and refurbishment of 
mansion to form 5 apartments.  Removal of redundant leisure complex and 
construction of 11 new houses within grounds. Conversion and refurbishment of 
14 existing curtilage apartments to form 4 houses, and construction of 8 radial 
garages and 2 detached garages to replace surface parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Bye addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to; 
 
i) the conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport; 
 
ii) a Section 106 Legal Agreement to ensure that the viability of the scheme is 

reviewed and a contribution towards affordable housing is paid if the scheme 
turns out to be more profitable than originally anticipated and to rescind 
application P/2012/1001; and  

 
iii) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
85. Bishops Court Hotel, Lower Warberry Road,  (P/2019/1262)  

 
The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for conversion 
and refurbishment of mansion to form 5 apartments.  Removal of redundant 



Planning Committee   Monday, 8 June 2020 
 

 

leisure complex and construction of 11 new houses within grounds. Conversion 
and refurbishment of 14 existing curtilage apartments to form 4 houses, and 
construction of 8 radial garages and 2 detached garages to replace surface 
parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  In accordance with B4.1 Councillor Bye addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) The conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

 
ii) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Change, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


